insect beyond the boundaries of the prescribed area for the

purpose of the identification of disease.

6. Every person commits an offence against the above-mentioned Act who directly or indirectly, by himself, his servant, or agent, fails faithfully to observe and perform any duty or obligation imposed on him by this Order in Council, and is liable to a fine not exceeding twenty pounds.

J. W. BLACK Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Conferring Special Jurisdiction on the Native Land Court.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section twenty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that, in addition to the jurisdiction elsewhere conferred upon the Native Land Court, the Governor-General may by Order in Council confer upon the Court jurisdiction in any matter or question affecting the rights of Natives in any real or personal property

And whereas it is expedient to confer upon the Court the

And whereas it is expecient to come upon the Court the said jurisdiction as hereinafter appears:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority hereinbefore mentioned, and all other powers thereunto him enabling, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby confer upon the Native Land Court Dominion, doth hereby confer upon the Native Land Court jurisdiction to hear and determine as between Natives any claim, whether at law or in equity (1) to the ownership or possession of a flock of sheep now running or depasturing on the land known as the Kuku Station, situate in the Tairawhiti district, and being part of the land originally known as Ngawhakatutu Block, which said sheep are alleged to be under the control or management of and registered under the earmark and name of Wiremu Hautonga Rangi, and to hear earmark and name of whem Hautonga Rangi, and to hear and determine as between Natives any claim to recover damages in respect thereof; and (2) to the ownership of any sum of money held either by the Native Trustee or by Mr. Dalgairns (if any) alleged to be proceeds of the farming operations carried on by Natives on the said Kuku Station, with power and jurisdiction to make such order or orders. as the circumstances of the case may require, and to enforce compliance therewith as fully and effectually as if the order was one within the ordinary jurisdiction of the Court.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kynnersley

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Maurice Solomon Goulding, Detlef Peter Mumm, William John Mumm, Thomas Rodgers, Thomas Rodgers, jun., Francis Scott, Thomas Allen Smith, Kevin Thomas Thompson, and Abner Woollett

to be the Kynnersley Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the third day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time and when, and the Summerlea School as the place where, t he first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.—KYNNERSLEY DOMAIN.

SECTIONS 7, 15, 16, 160, 161, 24, 25, and 33 to 62 (both inclusive), Town of Mokihinui: Area, 10 acres 0 roods, 23 perches, more or less.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Greenwich

Square Domain.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of January, 1927.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Thomas Adam. Albert Edward Andrews, William Bell, Carl Henry August Henke, Frank Henke, John Sinclair, and Walter Sinclair

to be the Greenwich Square Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the fifth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Waihola, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT. -GREENWICH SQUARE DOMAIN. SECTION 18, Block VI, Town of Waihola; Area, 1 acre 1 rood 11 perches, more or less. J. W. BLACK

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing Sale of Railway Land under the Public Works Act,

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of December, 1926.

## Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. DOWNIE STEWART PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS by the thirtieth section of the Public Works Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work is not required for such public work the Governor-General may, by an Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act.

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 20 acres 3 roods 28 perches.

Portion of railway reserve (Section 1186 and parts Sections

1170 and 1172), City of Nelson.

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 39009, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon bordered green.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.